

No. 17-1637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, formerly known as Jane Doe,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of Indiana, CURTIS T. HILL, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Indiana, MYLA ELDRIDGE, in her official capacity as Marion County Clerk of Court, and JANE SIEGEL, in her official capacity as Chief Administrative Officer of the Indiana Supreme Court,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**RESPONDENT MYLA ELDRIDGE'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DONALD E. MORGAN
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL
200 East Washington Street,
Suite 1601
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 327-4055
donald.morgan@indy.gov
Counsel for Myla Eldridge

July 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| I. Statutory and factual background | 1 |
| II. Procedural background..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Doe's claims against the Clerk neces- sarily failed under Seventh Circuit authority that he never challenged below and does not ask this Court to review | 7 |
| II. Even if Doe had supported his allegations with evidence, he cannot establish stand- ing to sue the Clerk..... | 11 |
| A. Doe proposes an unsupported stand- ing theory subject to no meaningful limiting principle | 11 |
| B. Doe asks for permission to seek an advisory opinion | 14 |
| III. Doe's arguments have evolved as this case moved from court to court, but none supports his expansive standing theory ... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. At the district court, Doe ignored the dispositive distinction between his claims and the marriage-equality cases | 15 |
| B. Doe raised new arguments on appeal, but they highlight the showing he cannot make..... | 15 |
| C. Doe's petition for certiorari provides no support for his standing theory | 17 |
| IV. The Seventh Circuit did not leave Doe without a remedy in federal court..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX A: Indiana Code ch. 34-28-2 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: MOTION TO DISMISS, District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (December 12, 2016)..... | 11a |

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Atkins v. Parker,</i> 472 U.S. 115 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Beck v. McDonald,</i> 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson, Mo.,</i> 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Campaign for S. Equal.</i> <i>v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC,</i> 822 F.3d 47 (2d. Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins,</i> 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>Davis v. Wells Fargo,</i> 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Doe v. Holcomb, et al.,</i> No. 17-1756 (7th Cir. 2018) | 2 |
| <i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 12 |
| <i>Global Tech., Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering Sys. Co.,</i> 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Harris v. McDonnell</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Va. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Leone v. Comm'r, Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , 933 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 7, 18 |
| <i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>N. Laramie Land Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 268 U.S. 276 (1925) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....</i> | 18 |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....</i> | 18, 19 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....passim</i> | |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....</i> | 9-10 |
| <i>Superior MRI Servs., Inc. v. Alliance Healthcare Servs., Inc., 778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015).....</i> | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez, 511 U.S. 1599 (1994).....</i> | 9 |
| <i>Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista, 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....</i> | 6 |
| <i>Zwickler v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....</i> | 17 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>U.S. Const. art. III.....passim</i> | |
| <i>U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1</i> | 1 |
| <i>U.S. Const. amend. I</i> | 4 |
| <i>U.S. Const. amend. XIV</i> | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| 2017 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 44-2017 (S.E.A. 64) (West)..... | 2 |
| Ind. Code ch. 34-28-2..... | 1, 2, 3, 9 |
| Ind. Code § 34-28-2-1..... | 1, 11 |
| Ind. Code § 34-28-2-2.5..... | 9 |
| Ind. Code § 34-28-2-2.5(a)(5)..... | 1 |
| Ind. Code § 34-28-2-4 | 1, 11 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 4, 8 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 5, 11, 20 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14(a) | 10 |
